%

DATED S/s# /%7 2015¢

(1) DERWENT CENTRAL CROSS LIMITED

-and-

(2) THE MAYOR AND THE BURGESSES OF
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN

DEED OF VARIATION

Relating to the Agreement dated 30 January 2013
Between Derwent Central Cross Limited (1) Hypothekenbank Frankfurt AG (2)and The
Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Camden (3) under section 106 of the Town
and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 as
varied by a deed of variation dated 30 September 2013
Relating to development at premises known as

Central Cross, 18-30 Tottenham Court Road, London W1T 1BL
Deed Amending: Public Realm Contribution
Planning Reference: 2012/2232/P

Andrew Maughan
Head of Legal Services
London Borough of Camden
Town Hall, Judd Street
London WC1H 9LP

Tel: 020 7974 2463
Fax: 020 7974 2962

CLS/COMICI1781.277
final






THIS AGREEMENT is made onthe /£  day of A y 201 /5/ 4

BETWEEN

DERWENT CENTRAL CROSS LIMITED (Co. Regn. No0.07320070) whose
registered office is at 25 Savile Row, London W1S 2ER (hereinafter called “the

Owner”)

THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN of
Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 9LP (hereinafter called "the Council")

WHEREAS:

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

The Council, Derwent Central Cross Limited and Hypothekenbank Frankfurt AG
entered into an Agreement dated 30 January 2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 278 of the
Highways Act 1980 which was varied by those parties by way of a deed of variation
dated 30 September 2013.

The Owner is registered at the Land Registry as the freehold proprietor with Title
Absolute under title number NGL355996 which is no longer subject to a charge.

The Owner is the freehold owner of and is interested in the Property for the purposes
of Section 106(9) of the Act.

The Council is the local planning authority for the purposes of the Act and considers
it expedient in the interests of the proper planning of its area that the Development of
the Property should be restricted or regulated in accordance with this Deed of

Variation.

The parties have agreed changes to the Public Realm Works to be carried out in the
vicinity of the Development and to reflect these changes and the resulting reduction
in the sum of the Public Realm Contribution the parties have agreed to enter into this

Deed of Variation.

The parties have agreed an extension of time for the Owner to complete the
Charlotte Street Development or another agreed scheme fo satisfy the Off Site

b



1.7

1.8

2.1

2.2

2.3

Housing Provision required by the 2012/2232/P Agreement subject to the provision of
a bond, weekly payments and updates from the date of first Occupation of the
Development and to reflect these changes the parties have agreed to enter into this

Deed of Variation.

This Deed of Variation is made by virtue of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
Section 106A (as amended) and is a planning obligation for the purposes of that

section.

Without prejudice to the terms of the other covenants contained in the 2012/2232/P
Agreement the parties hereto have agreed to vary the terms of the 2012/2232/P

Agreement as hereinafter provided.
INTERPRETATION

All words and phrases defined in the 2012/2232/P Agreement shall have the same
meaning in this Deed of Variation save where the context otherwise dictates and for
the avoidance of any doubt the 2012/2232/P Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect save as varied by this Deed of Variation.

In this Deed of Variation the following expression shall unless the context otherwise

states have the following meaning now aliocated to it:

2921 “2012/2232/P Agreement”  the Section 106 Agreement under the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and
Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 dated 30
January 2013 made between the Council,
Derwent  Central  Cross  Limited  and
Hypothekenbank Frankfurt AG concerning the
development described in planning permission
referenced 2012/2232/P as varied by a deed of
variation dated 30 September 2013

Headings are for ease of reference only and are not intended to be construed as part
of this Deed of Variation and shall not be construed as part of this Deed of Variation

and shall not effect the construction of this Deed of Variation.




2.4

2.5

3.1

3.2

Unless the context otherwise requires references to the singular shall include the

plural and vice versa.

References in this Deed of Variation to the Owner shall include its successors in title.

VARIATION TO THE 2012/2232/P AGREEMENT

The following definition contained in the 2012/2232/P Agreement shall be deleted

and replaced with the following definition:

2.27  “Public Realm
Contribution”

‘the sum of £122,000 (one hundred and twenty two
thousand pounds) to be paid by the Owner in
accordance with the terms of this Agreement and to be
applied by the Council towards works depicted in
Drawing 191 7EW100Rev‘?8@Kétta ed and which

include: ff

it 4
: . A
* Removing redundant street furniture itéms in order

* Repaving the footway

to reduce unnecessary street clutter

» Provision of a raised table across Stephen Street to
facilitate pedestrian movement

*  Providing new street furniture

e Any other works the Council acting reasonably
requires as a direct result of the Development

(together ‘the Public Realm Works”)”

The following definition shall be added to the 2012/2232/P Agreement:
2.19a ‘the Off Site Housing

Bond”

a bond in the sum of £1,500,000 (one million five
hundred thousand pounds) which shall be provided
from Lloyds Bank (or such other bank as may be
approved in writing by the Council) Substantially in
the form appended at Appendix 1 to this Deed of
Variation in the sum of £1,500,000 {one million five
hundred thousand pounds) in favour of the Council



which contains the provision that the Council shall be
entitled to call upon the bond with 5 working days’
notice in the event that neither of the conditions set
out in Clause 4.1.5 are satisfied but that if either of
the conditions is satisfied as evidenced by written
confirmation from the Council to that effect that the

bond shall be released

3.3 Clause 4.1.2 of the 2012/2232/P Agreement shall be deleted and the following new

clauses shall be inserted after the end of Clause 4.1 A

4.1.2 to provide to the Council the Off Site Housing Bond prior to completion

of this Deed of Variation.

4.1.3 Not to Occupy or permit Occupation of the Development for any
purpose until such time as the Off Site Housing Bond is provided to the

Council

4.1.4 The Off Site Housing Bond shall be retained by the Council until

terminated in the manner set out in clauses 4.1.5 or 4.1.6 below.

4.1.5 If, prior to 1 June 2016, one of the following events occurs then the Off
Site Housing Bond shall be released immediately upon receipt of the

Council’s written confirmation that such condition has been saftisfied:

(i the Charlotte Street Development is completed, fitted out and
ready for Occupation as evidenced by written notice from the
Council (such notice making reference to this sub-clause of the
2012/2232/P Agreement); or

(ii) another site or sites satisfying the Off Site Housing Provision is
completed, fitted out and ready for Occupation as evidenced by
written notice from the Council (such notice making reference to
this sub-clause of the 2012/2232/P Agreement).

4.1.6 In the event that neither of the events contained in Clause 4.1.5 ocour

by 1 June 2016 then the Council shall be entitled to call upon and

L




| |

3.4

4.1

thereafter to apply all of the monies comprising the Off Site Housing
Bond to housing initiatives within Camden.

4.1.7  Commencing on the date of first Occupation of the Development until
one of the terminating events in 4.1.5 and 4.1.6 occurs, the Owner
shall:

(a) pay each week to the Council the sum of £2,364 (two thousand
three hundred and sixty four pounds) to by applied by the
Council towards housing initiatives within Camden; and

(b) provide each month to the Council through its Monitoring
Officer in the form set out in Clause 6.1(a) a written update on
the progress of the Charlotte Street Development (or other
approved Off Site Housing Provision as the case may be) and
an estimate of the likely date that all the residential units within
either the Charlotte Street Development or other such
approved site as the case may be will be completed, fitted out

and ready for Occupation.

4.1.8 The Council shall attend the Charlotte Street Development or such
other site or sites which may be developed in order to satisfy the Off
Site Housing Provision to inspect such site as soon as reasonably
practicable following receipt of notification from the Owner that the
Charlotte Street Development or such other site is completed, fitted
out and ready for Occupation and further to such inspection the
Council shall issue the notice referred to in clause 4.1.5(i} or (ii} as

soon as reasonably practicable following such inspection.

in all other respects the 2012/2232/P Agreement shall continue in full force and

effect.
REPAYMENT OF EXCESS PUBLIC REALM CONTRIBUTION

Within 28 days from the date of this Deed of Variation the Council shall repay to the
Owner the sum of three hundred and forty seven thousand seven hundred and thirty
four pounds and twenty nine pence (£347,734.29) being the difference between the



original Public Realm Contribution in the 2012/2232/P Agreement (£469,734.29) as
paid to the Council by the Owner (receipt of which is acknowledged) and the reduced
sum as amended by this Deed of Variation (£122,000).

5. PAYMENT OF THE COUNCIL’S LEGAL COSTS

5.1 The Owner agrees to pay the Council (on or prior to completion of this Agreement) its

reasonable legal costs incurred in preparing this Deed of Variation.

6. REGISTRATION AS LOCAL LAND CHARGE

6.1 This Deed of Variation shall be registered as a Local Land Charge

IN WITNESS whereof the Council has caused its Common Seal to be hereunto affixed and

the Owner has executed this instrument as their Deed the day and year first before written

EXECUTED AS BY
DERWENT CENTRAL/CROSS LIMITED
acting by aDirector 4nd its Secretary

R N

----------------------------------------------------

214

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE MAYOR
AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON
BOROUGH OF CAMDEN

was hereunto affixed by Order:-

(L

Duly Authorised Officer



APPENDIX ONE
FORM OF BOND
BOND

DATED 2015

BY THIS BOND WE:

1. DERWENT CENTRAL CROSS LIMITED whose registered office is at 25 Savile
Row, London, W1S 2ER (“the Developer”) and

2. LLOYDS BANK PLC whose registered office is at [ (“the Surety”)

Are held and formally bound to:

3. THE MAYOR AND BURGESSES OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN of
Town Hall, Judd Street, London, WC1H 9LP (“the Council”)

for the payment of the sum of One million Five Hundred Thousand pounds (£1,500,000)
(“the Bond Figure”)

1. By a deed of variation of even date and made between the Developer (1) Wells
Fargo Bank National Association London Branch (2) and the Council (3) (“the Deed
of Variation”) the Developer agreed to provide the Off Site-Housing Bond

2. Definitions herein shall have the same meaning as defined in the Deed of Variation.

NOW THE CONDITIONS of the above written Bond are such that:

1. If prior to 1 June 2016, one of the events set out in this clause 1(a) or (b) occurs then
this Bond shall be void and shall be of no further effect:

5
)
2

(a) the Charlotte Street Development is completed, fitted out and
ready for Occupation as evidenced by wriften notice from the
Council (such notice making reference to this sub-clause of the
2012/2232/P Agreement); or

(b) another site or sites satisfying the Off Site Housing Provision is
completed, fitted out and ready for Occupation as evidenced by
written notice from the Council (such notice making reference fo
this sub-clause of the 2012/2232/P Agreement).



If by 1 June 2016 neither of the events referred to in clause 1 of this Bond has
occurred then the Surety shall pay to the Council a sum of money equating to the
Bond Figure within 5 working days of receipt of a written demand for the said sum

from the Council

Within 5 working days of the Council confirming in writing that the Off Site Housing
Provision is completed, fitted out and ready for Occupation the Council shall confirm
in writing to the Surety and to the Developer that the Surety has been released from

all liability whatsoever under the terms of this Bond

The total liability of the Surety to the Council under this Bond shall be limited to the
Bond Figure

This Bond is governed by the law of England and Wales and the Parties agree in the
case of a dispute not capable of being resolved by them to submit to arbitration in the

jurisdiction of an English Court

EXECUTED AS A DEED by:

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY
[ENT CENTRAL CROSS LIMITED

---------

ﬂirecterfSecretaW 7

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY
[LLOYDS BANK PLC]

acting

or by two Directors

S Nttt S

----------------------------------------------

kS
;
=

by a Director and its Secretary

L

ggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggggg

Director/Secretary




Bl 001 m3 E:
O B

SOUTE J 1UBLIOAR, [0t

Ao Ruew0 3
5461 /L8 2020 4 FESE E09 020 L
DMy 4103000107 PROY ARO 1168 DA 5810 |

ufsseq
imzeyosy

#ha Dujopory

5

3

!

3

:

seawou woseden 1§
PR R
SN 100.smed iy

RO AG QAR (Bi1410 (0 WHXT s
WR3G geg AQ B uoxs 50 PRING anarsnave
YOLLOLD VR 08 3 juaey e
ASBOUNDG I BYS e
w00 fluisy

DL0SE PURIS AAD

LG
4eg aptr)

121 % 0ZMBID Sy

BEEp tavulires
Buust 008 Bt Kt

WOBL 50 SPHRROE

V0S¢0
B iorwsaand aae159s 01 Dy
DOERRI0 im Soduiry) Loudsdiug g

) mmmu = ,/\ZV @ ﬁk@ /\WN/\, W @ G @ O @ @

U IS g ?,Es

® @U @
Av0Y LYNOD WYHNILLOL

UG UG g

S DU AR S iBo,
SRR YOOI | g LISl )

WO L UORIS J0 fubixg — N GLT US40 Ee:w.g

VerLATE
IO L0 UNBGYI0R

i
L
HH O HOt =Y

1]

H LINN 9 LiNn

=}

~__
o m;;ﬁ_h

4 LINAL S LINN







10



DATED P/t /&%7 2018

(1) DERWENT CENTRAL CROSS LIMITED

-and-

(2) THE MAYOR AND THE BURGESSES OF
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN

DEED OF VARIATION

Relating to the Agreement dated 30 January 2013
Between Derwent Central Cross Limited (1) Hypothekenbank Frankfurt AG (2)and The
Mayor and Burgesses of the London Borough of Camden (3) under section 106 of the Town
and
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and Section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 as o
varied by a deed of variation dated 30 September 2013
Relating to development at premises known as

Central Cross, 18-30 Tottenham Court Road, London W1T 1BL
Deed Amending: Public Realm Contribution
Planning Reference: 2012/2232/P €

Andrew Maughan
Head of Legal Services
London Borough of Camden
Town Hall, Judd Street
London WC1H SLP

Tel: 020 7974 2463
Fax: 020 7974 2962

CLS/COMICJ/MT781.277
final

i



